

## THE TONY WILLIAMS MEMORIAL AWARD Rules

## Background

Established in 1996 the Tony Williams Memorial Award was from a donation to the University which was organised by Bill Stuart, director of the NCPGG (National Centre for Petroleum Geology and Geophysics, now ASP) and Brad Farrell of Sun Resources. The donation was from funds collected in memory of Tony Williams. This donation was to support an interstate undergraduate student who is undertaking a BSc(Hons)(Petroleum Geology and Geophysics) program of study at the University of Adelaide.

The following rules are hereby made:-

- 1. The Award shall be known as the "Tony Williams Memorial Award".
- 2. Recipients must be Australian citizens/New Zealand citizens/permanent residents of Australia undertaking full time study as a Commonwealth supported student who have undertaken their undergraduate degree at a University in an Australian state other than South Australia or in New Zealand.
- 3. The annual value of the Award is \$1,000 payable direct to the student.
- One award shall be awarded annually to the commencing student with the highest overall undergraduate record (or equivalent) who accepts a place in the BSc(Hons)(Petroleum Geology and Geophysics) program at the University of Adelaide.
- 5. The Award will provide assistance with relocation and other expenses incurred in moving to Adelaide to undertake the degree.
- 6. The award must be taken up in the year in which it is offered; acceptance of the award offer cannot be deferred. If a student declines the award offer, the award will be offered to the next eligible student.
- 7. The award will be administered by the Australian School of Petroleum at the University of Adelaide.
- 8. Selection of the successful candidate will be made by the Head of the Australian School of Petroleum with input received from the Petroleum Geoscience Program Coordinator according to academic merit. Academic merit will be determined according to the highest undergraduate [ATAR or equivalent scores].
- 9. Students in receipt of other University of Adelaide Scholarships may apply for this Award.
- 10. The University may vary the rules from time to time in a manner consistent with the University's legal obligations and policies.

Rules approved by Deputy Vice Chancellor & Vice President (Academic) 27 April 2016